prospectus, based upon the initial public offering price of $36.00 per share, all of which will occur immediately
prior to the completion of this offering; and (v) $89.8 million of cumulative stock-based compensation expense
related to the RSUs for which the time condition was fully or partially satisfied as of the date of this prospectus,
and for which the liquidity event condition will be satisfied upon completion of this offering.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 16,788,903 shares of our common stock in this offering at the initial
public offering price of $36.00 per share, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2023
would have been $702.5 million, or $4.61 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net
tangible book value of $3.62 per share to our existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $31.39 per share to
investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering. There is no impact on dilution per share to
investors participating in this offering as a result of the sale of shares of common stock by the selling
stockholders. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Initial public offering price per share ..... $36.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2023 ..... $0.99
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this

offering ..... 3.62

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering ..... 4.61

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering ..... $31.39

In addition, to the extent any outstanding options to purchase common stock are exercised, new investors
would experience further dilution. If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of our
common stock from us in full, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock
immediately after this offering would be $5.17 per share, and the dilution in pro forma net tangible book value
per share to new investors in this offering would be $30.83 per share.

The following table presents, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of December 31, 2023, the differences

[…]

We have based percentage ownership of our common stock before this offering on 163,354,409 shares of
our common stock outstanding as of February 15, 2024, assuming the conversion of all of our outstanding shares
of preferred stock into shares of common stock. Percentage ownership of our common stock after this offering
assumes (i) the conversion of all of our outstanding shares of preferred stock into shares of common stock,
(ii) our sale of 16,788,903 shares of common stock and the sale of 3,011,097 shares of common stock by the
selling stockholders in this offering, and (iii) no exercise by the underwriters of their option to purchase
2,970,000 additional shares of our common stock from us. In addition, the following table does not reflect any
shares of common stock that may be purchased in this offering or pursuant to our directed share program
described under “Underwriting—Directed Share Program.”

Unless otherwise indicated, the address of each beneficial owner listed in the table below is c/o Astera Labs,
Inc., 2901 Tasman Drive, Suite 205, Santa Clara, CA 95054.

Shares Beneficially
Owned Prior

to this Offering Shares of
Common Stock
Being Offered

Shares Beneficially
Owned Following

this Offering

Name of Beneficial Owner Shares % Shares %

5% Stockholders:
Entities Affiliated with Sutter Hill Ventures(1) ..... 22,404,937 13.7 — 22,404,937 12.6
Entities Affiliated with Fidelity Management and

Research(2) ..... 11,383,635 7.0 — 11,383,635 6.4
Named Executive Officers and Directors:
Jitendra Mohan(3) ..... 10,842,603 6.6 — 10,842,603 6.1
Sanjay Gajendra(4) ..... 8,855,545 5.4 — 8,855,545 5.0
Michael Tate(5) ..... 1,924,519 1.2 — 1,924,519 1.1
Philip Mazzara(6) ..... 261,615 * — 261,615 *
Manuel Alba(7) ..... 5,465,536 3.3 — 5,465,536 3.1
Stefan Dyckerhoff (8) ..... 22,404,937 13.7 — 22,404,937 12.6
Michael Hurlston(9) ..... 65,000 * — 65,000 *
Jack Lazar(10) ..... 25,000 * — 25,000 *
All directors and executive officers as a group

(8 persons)(11) ..... 48,094,755 29.4 — 48,094,755 27.2

138

Shares Beneficially
Owned Prior

to this Offering Shares of
Common Stock
Being Offered

Shares Beneficially
Owned Following

this Offering

Name of Beneficial Owner Shares % Shares %

Other Selling Stockholders:
C&F Investments ..... 580,130 * 580,130 — —
Upward Bound Youth ..... 4,066,490 2.49 2,000,000 2,066,490 1.2
All selling stockholders who beneficially own, in the aggregate,

less than 1% of our common stock ..... 1,074,867 * 430,967 643,900 *

* Represents less than one percent (1%).

(1) Consists of (i) 16,761,590 shares of common stock directly owned of Sutter Hill Ventures, a California
Limited Partnership (“SHV”); (ii) 210,013 shares of common stock held by SHM Investments, LLC
(“SHM”); and (iii) an aggregate of 5,433,334 shares of common stock of which (a) 2,244,488 shares of
common stock are held by entities controlled by members of the management committee (“Management
Committee”) of the general partner of SHV, including 229,883 shares of common stock beneficially owned
by Stefan A. Dyckerhoff described in Footnote (8), and (b) 3,188,846 shares of common stock held by